

**No. 12-56162**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LESLIE DUTTON and AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
OF WOMEN, INC.**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**LEE SMALLEY EDMON, ANN I. JONES,  
and D. BRETT BIANCO,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court For  
The Central District of California, Los Angeles  
Case No. 2:12-cv-01888-R-JC  
The Honorable Manuel L. Real

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Paul J. Orfanedes  
Judicial Watch, Inc.  
425 Third Street, SW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
Telephone: (202) 646-5172  
Email: [porfanedes@judicialwatch.org](mailto:porfanedes@judicialwatch.org)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case .....	3
B. Course of Proceedings.....	3
C. The District Court’s Ruling.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The LASC Courtroom to Which Dutton and FDN Seek Access is a Limited Purpose Public Forum.....	14
II. Because LASC Courtrooms Are Limited Purpose Public Fora, Dutton and FDN Cannot Be Denied Access Arbitrarily or Unreasonably or Based On Viewpoint Discrimination .....	17
A. LASC’s Denial of Dutton’s and FDN’s Request	

Was Arbitrary and Unreasonable.....17

B. Dutton’s and FDN’s Complaint “Plausibly”  
Alleges Viewpoint Discrimination .....20

CONCLUSION .....22

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 555 U.S. 622 (2009) .....	20
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F. 3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 20
<i>Cook v. Brewer</i> , 637 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20-21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	17, 20
<i>Epstein v. Wash. Energy Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 174 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	17
<i>Legal Aid Services of Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 608 F. 3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17-18
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	19
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	14, 17, 20
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	15, 17

**Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutes**

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... 2-4, 14, 17, 19

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 2-3, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(3) .....2

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2-3

Fed.R.Civ.P 12(b)(6) .....4, 13
